Warranty and Guarantee- All products furnished by the contractor shall be supplied with all warranties and 
guarantees of the manufacturer. All products must be warranted by the Contractor to be free of defects in 
workmanship and material for a period of not less than three hundred sixty-five (365) calendar days; said 
period to commence upon the date products are accepted by the City and Contractor has received final 
payment. 

Miscellaneous Testing- The contractor must agree to reimburse the City for any expenditure incurred by 
the City in the process of testing products supplied by the Contractor if said products prove to be defective

[...]

services provided under the contract to the City up to the time of termination, pursuant to Florida law. 

Liquidated Damages for Delays. If material is not provided or work is not completed within the time 
stipulated in this Contract, including any extensions of time for excusable delays as herein provided, the 
Contractor shall provide to the City three thousand seven hundred fifty six ($3,756.00) dollars as fixed, agreed 
and liquidated damages for each calendar day of delay until the work is completed. The Contractor and his 
sureties shall be jointly and severally liable to the City for the amount thereof. 

SECTION XXII 
LAW, VENUE AND WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL